DR. JOHANNES HEIDENHAIN GmbH - Technical support, measuring systems & +49 8669 31-3104 - E-mail: service.ms-support@heidenhain.de

Accessories are to be ordered separately:
FERSE HEIDENHAIN
RCN 8511 BIFEMRIEREREL TIEELNY

R TR«
RCN 8181 BB BT :
RN 8381 MRS E = T2 OMOF BILIC, Mounting Instructions
RCN 8581 S
RCN 8391F ?ﬁ& A&
B bl
RCN 8591 F LRI
RCN 8391 M fzﬂa L;iﬂﬂ
RCN 8591 M A K| K| &
RCN 8391 P
RCN 8591 P
@ 100 mm RCN 8xx1

Absolute angle encoder
T7VJi1—-KNAEI>O-X
B FBERIDE
BHAERES

A
UE2E Y2 AL

Disassembly tool (for adapter cable)
BYUAVIETRTR7r—7ILH)
TR (FAFERcEL)

FEI TE (EEREREM)

ol =01 RIE #0]128)

1307430-00-A-02 - Printed in Germany 05/2020

—RRIER —hRE Yt =

General Information

A\

Note:
Mounting and commissioning is to be conducted by a qualified specialist under compliance with local safety regulations.

Do not engage or disengage any connections while under power.

Encoders that have contributed to the failure of a safety function in the application are to be returned to HEIDENHAIN Traunreut.
Encoders are to be repaired exclusively by trained HEIDENHAIN technicians.

Avoid direct contact of aggressive media (such as organic solvents for cleaning) with the encoder and connector.

Mounting surfaces must be clean and free of burrs. Threads and screws are to be secured with materially bonding thread-locking fluid.
In case of replacement, recut the threads and use new screws with materially bonding anti-rotation lock.

Application with mechanical fault exclusion: Use new spring pins for front-end shaft coupling.

AR

BN RO EGERBEENLZLRENEE TEEROEMARICEYRRTDLSICLTLIEEL,
ERZANLEETOHRBOMYFAFRPEYALZTHLBEVTIEEL,

F7Vr—>a >y THEEZ20BEICEBELEIY - SBENATFUNA VO RAYERFIREL TS EE W,
IR0 BEBEFE, NL—Z292ZHENATFUONAOEMEUAN T 2>TRVEFEEA.
IVOA-REARVARFENOBRVIEERAERBRZ L) CEEMABZVESICLTSEE W,

I8 FTEEEETNIFBRVESICLTLEEY, RUKEH& EOEERHZFEFALTEAELTLSEEL,
RFBBER. RULETIUAEAS LT, FIROBAERAESHNRUEFEALTIEEL,
BENBEORAN 2T T VT5—232: v 7 NEEATORMY S HICHLULWAT U I ZEAL T EEL,

EE:

LZEMBPIR OGS it 2 ERHHEERRNE WA RIRE,

THERRY, PERNEEERTHMHAIES.

RN FAPRRIBSEAMER LI EN, YIS RESEEREBENRER.
RIS RAERIEENEAARISE,

AR RS A L BRI R (FINESRIENAR) .
RIS BE T HAIER, IREFIRR RS EIETEE.
MREEFEMR, EFRINTIRSGHRESTHAEETIRFIRR,

USRS IPAORI . (EERAhes PR e,

xR
ZRAREFENERXIBNBEERMNEEABEEURSEMLTREBER -
EERMMS7ESES ISR -

B S ERA T ZEINAEM BN E REEEEE Traunreut *
HERBHZBEFNRIEEZEQATRMASETHEE -
BrmiEailiEEEEEBEM T ER (G ERANAEEAR) -
ZEXANEERREEE - BAUANBEAZAMRNNSBAEEREE -
EBERBERT - EUENRACTE ARSI S HE R4 -

M PEEERIER © B EEHANATREHES -

Xk

S LY

A XA AR o 0| et Rt WE2H7F dAlSiofF gL et

7ts S O YERE AZSHALE Z2[5HK| OHY A2

A &S A 75 270 FQI0| &= WAT = St0|ESHRl Traunreut2 2 =71 €l L|CF

NI = =& El SHO|HISHR! 7| X[ 2F 4=2[ 3 OF B LT

FEd s2MEE |71 80 5)0 AZH A AHUEO| AH YHSHK| REE SHYAR

HY 52H2 RS0 d7t22 £20] {0{0F LT LEAR L LEAs A 0| Zot LEARL 107 ot 2 07 sof LTt
WHSH=E S LIAMMS CHA] ZATSHD A 0| ok o =X 07HO| & Af LIAFS A8t A2,

2IAE D HA 7150] e 8o TH AIZE AZY0 = M 228 T2 ARESHIA L.

0° position index +5°
0°RLE (+5°)
0°fIEF&+5°
0°fuBHR&E£5°

0° K| AL + 5°

To ensure the correct and intended operation of the encoder, adhere to the requirements of the

Product Information sheet ID 1294716 (including required mating dimensions).

IVO—SHELSEIMET BEL5IC WERIEER ID 1294716 CEREONBEVITIF ICRBIETELEG)ICLIeH > TLIREL,
NIHRRIDSERIMAS TR T(E, LRBFFmERID 1294716 ER (BERERIHIENK)
ERELERTBMENFIBRIRE  FEFEREMNRID 1294716 FR(BZMENERLRY) -

QUG 7t SHIZA o=t 2 A S E HE HE AE ID 1294716(2 REE 34 ZEhHol 27 MaE =514

The PWW testing tool can be used to inspect for proper mounting.
PWW BIESRZRAVWTEL<BYRATSNTVWRI A KRETSDENTEET,

FEPWWHlh T B4 MIZe 4 S AR TER. 7 -
PWWialsE T o] ARG 2E FREE - e
PWW HIAE Z1E AFRSI0] SHE2 | AR EX| ZAFE 4= ASL|C <)

> —

Dimensions in mm 3% mm R~FERI mm R~ Bfiimm  74(E2): mm)




Assembly #HIIT Hix a5t =g

Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] and catch [M] (with mechanical fault exclusion)
25+ FMRIEEWIESHIM] ZRWTERVF RO BEORAS )
IR RIFIFRMIMIRIERINES (HUREERRG1R)

SR [RIFHIE[M]AVE B S (S M AEHEER)

Y LER] X X [M] E3 AZE HEYOIAN 18 M7 7|5 =eh

=

1. 2. 4. N\

Mg =80+5Nm

1.3 1.2 Inspecting: Protrusion of ring nut to encoder shaft.
. ID 817921-04 l Sw17 BREBE UDIFYRDBAKHLE

x A W IRAREHE R RAD SR HEOR .

ISO 4762 —-Mb5x40-8.8 5 2X Rl IRIBIER L R ARSI -

ISO 7092 -5-200HV M3x16

dAL S HES AIAH MZEO 7| 3.
Mg =6+0.2 Nm

R 2.25%0.5

Front-end shaft coupling (with mechanical fault exclusion)
EREANAOIYMT (BREBIEORAZL)

IEEBRIES CHUmERRGH)

AR ER S (2RI EDERR)

HH MZE HEY(CIAH 28 MA 7Is £2)

1. 2. A\

Ax | Mount spring pjns S vyithout burrs so that the slot is tangentially oriented, measuring the dimension L.
ISO 4762 = M5x40—8.8 — /\'])0)7&\,\7\7 'i‘\/"?l:"‘/S’EZEI‘V RATELOEREAEICEDI RS ICHMYMSTFTIEEV,

190 70925 200HV TETERNGEGS, (EEEEEE, WERTL,

Ma = 6202 Nm E BIREEHSA2EE  MILEEARESD  HEZRIL -

20| BN YHO2 FHLS SHGEE UIt2e BRO| gl AXZ TS AL,

i 190 8752-4x10-S 101 - | N
[3 —-4x10-5t : ! —

! \16 o E’% @

‘D ‘ ‘ For detail, see W A | Wf

S ! i %ﬁtﬂilﬁi\ WE%R@ LTy Tangentia| slot X
r. FEEEE, 2IW BETEAD Y b
’ AR - B2EW ey ~
XAl L 82 WE B ESHIAIL. e EE g
SR T ¥
3. 4. A\
Caution: Pay attention to the position of the spring pins with respect to the spring pin holes C. To check: Measure inspection dimension Z through the M4 back-off thread.
Tighten the screws crosswise, with one-half revolution each until the tightening torque is reached. BREZE: MAOEYALUBARUNREZAWVWT, THEZE2B > THEIELTLSEEY,
BE: 2TV IEVORCUCELTRATUITEDONBICERL T EEL, WE: FRREANMAZRIEEIRTZ,
BRENLICETIETEINTNIAGE T OREICERUEFO TS, HERSE . BEMABRBEBEAIERERTZ -
s EEGREEER RS CRIE. HE LH e T LIARLS SO HAF 4zE SEELUCH
ExfALmEREE, SXFEEEIARIREHE,
Ny FER - BEHAREZHEACHAE - M4

D BIRFHER R SEMELE  HREIESHD -
Fo: ~mg H ECE VLR AnY Ol X|0f FOSHYAR.

LIS =@ E30) =2 W7HX] AlA Sefe= of Hof B Bh3 4 = LT,

[

I = ~N|L+02-2=2015

6x 1 ;
ISO 4762 -M4x (L+5.5)-8.8
ISO 70924 -200HV 5.

Mg =29+0.15 Nm

Disassembly through the two back-off threads.
220BYALARURZAVT, UALTSEEZL,
FARAMFEDFRVIRSIRED,

BB R EHIRAURE -

Q= LIAMY £ 7HE SO 2o LT

Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] (without mechanical fault exclusion) | Front-end shaft coupling (without mechanical fault exclusion)
V2T F Y RMRICKZDE S (BBEEEORAZL) | EEREANDOIUATF (BB FEDOBRIAE L)

IR BRYBAMER[R] (FHUHEEERTP) | EEBRSEEE (TAVMSFERD)
ZIRIFIB[RIFVEBENGE S (S M EEBERR) AR IR S (R 2 M EPEIR)

Y HER] 2 AFZE HEY(VIAH 2 WA 7|5 88) | FE AmE AHBYOIN 28 7 7S 949

l 2. 3. , ‘

ax ID 336669-16 Mg = 80 +5 Nm 2 . % |

ISO 4762-M5x40-8.8 ) | <
R

ISO 7092 -5-200HV SWi17

ISO 4762-M4x (L+5.5)-8.8
boo2x

ISO 7092 —4—200HV
E“%T M3x16

Mg =29+0.15 Nm

1.

4x

ISO 4762-Mbx40-8.8
ISO 7092-5-200HV
Mg =6+0.2 Nm




